

**Special (P.O.C.S.O.) 17 / 2024**

**Order No. 06**

**09.05.2024**

Accused Achintya Paul @ Deep has been produced from correctional home. He is remanded to correctional home till 22.05.2024.

To date for production.

Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge is present and files hazirah.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused files fresh vokaltnama. He also files a bail petition praying for bail of the accused on the ground stated therein.

Defacto complainant also enters appearance by filing vokaltnama.

A seizure list is filed. Let the seizure list dated 03.05.2024 be kept with the record.

Bail petition filed on behalf of accused is taken up for hearing.

Heard all the sides. Perused the bail petition, record and C.D. Considered.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submits that the accused is a Toto driver by profession and he has not committed any wrong with the victim. It has been alleged in F.I.R. that the accused used to take the victim girl to gym and used to bring her back to her house. He submits that the accused is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He prays for bail of the accused on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge vehemently opposes the prayer for bail. She submits that there are sufficient allegations against the accused at this stage under section 354 I.P.C. and section 8 of P.O.C.S.O. Act.

Ld. Lawyer for the defacto complainant submits that the accused persons have administered drugs to the victim girl so that she can get addicted to the drugs and under the influence of drugs, the accused persons have committed sexual offences with her. He submits that the offence is heinous in nature and the accused should not be enlarged on bail.

On careful perusal of F.I.R. and C.D., I find that there are materials at this stage showing direct involvement of the accused in the alleged offence under section 354 I.P.C. and 8 of P.O.C.S.O. Act. Investigation of this case is at nascent stage. The accused is in custody only since 03.05.2024.

Considering the above, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Hence, prayer for bail of accused is rejected. Return C.D.

To date for production and I.O.'s report.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)

Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore,

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)

Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore,